

No. 08-1385

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JUL 17 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH A. MOSES HARRIS, JR.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM C. MIMS
Attorney General
of Virginia

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MARTIN L. KENT
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

MARLA GRAFF DECKER
Deputy Attorney General

EUGENE MURPHY
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

July 17, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED OVER THE QUESTION PRESENTED	1
A. Harris’s assertion that the lower courts are largely consistent in their approach to the question presented does not withstand scrutiny	2
1. For many courts, no “specific details of the accused’s <i>driving behavior</i> ” are necessary	2
2. A few courts have required the anonymous tip to contain specific details of the defendant’s drunk driving	7
3. A third group of courts invalidate stops based on anonymous tips even when the tip does provide detail concerning the driving behavior of the suspect	8
B. At the heart of the lower court split on the question presented is a division concerning the balancing required by the Fourth Amendment, not the level of descriptive detail of the driver’s behavior	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA STRUCK THE WRONG FOURTH AMENDMENT BALANCE.....	10
A. The details contained in the tip, along with the officer’s corroboration, merited the brief intrusion of an investigative stop of a potentially dangerous drunk driver.....	10
B. Harris’s fears of abuse are greatly exaggerated	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Director, North Dakota Dep't of Transp., 696 N.W.2d 918 (N.D. 2005)</i>	7
<i>Bloomington v. Delaware, 842 A.2d 1212 (Del. 2004)</i>	9, 13
<i>California v. Wells, 136 P.3d 810 (Cal. 2006)</i>	1, 9
<i>California v. Willard, 228 Cal. Rptr. 895 (Cal. App. Dep't Super. Ct. 1986)</i>	4, 7
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Licensing, 644 P.2d 1219 (Wash. Ct. App. 1982)</i>	7
<i>Florida v. J.L., 529 U.S. 266 (2000)</i>	4, 11
<i>Hawaii v. Prendergast, 83 P.3d 714 (Haw. 2004)</i>	1, 9
<i>Iowa v. Walshire, 634 N.W.2d 625 (Iowa 2001)</i>	9
<i>Kansas v. Crawford, 67 P.3d 115 (Kan. 2003)</i>	5, 9
<i>Kansas v. Slater, 986 P.2d 1038 (Kan. 1999)</i>	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Kaysville City v. Mulcahy, 943 P.2d 231 (Utah Ct. App. 1997)</i>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Louisiana v. Barras</i> , 2009 WL 1717166 (La. Ct. App. June 19, 2009)	3
<i>Louisiana v. Boyle</i> , 793 So. 2d 1281 (La. Ct. App. 2001)	9
<i>Maine v. Sampson</i> , 669 A.2d 1326 (Me. 1996)	3
<i>Massachusetts v. Lubiejewski</i> , 729 N.E.2d 288 (Mass. App. Ct. 2000)	8, 9
<i>McChesney v. Wyoming</i> , 988 P.2d 1071 (Wyo. 1999)	8, 9
<i>New Hampshire v. Sousa</i> , 855 A.2d 1284 (N.H. 2004).....	1, 9
<i>New Jersey v. Golotta</i> , 837 A.2d 359 (N.J. 2003).....	1, 10
<i>New Mexico v. Contreras</i> , 79 P.3d 1111 (N.M. Ct. App. 2003).....	6
<i>New Mexico v. Van Ruiten</i> , 760 P.2d 1302 (N.M. Ct. App. 1988)	4
<i>New York v. Jeffery</i> , 769 N.Y.S. 2d 675 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	3
<i>Olson v. Comm’r of Public Safety</i> , 371 N.W.2d 552 (Minn. 1985)	7
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wheat</i> , 278 F.3d 722 (8 th Cir. 2001)	1, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12
<i>Vermont v. Boyea</i> , 765 A.2d 862 (Vt. 2000).....	1, 6, 10
